

No. 15-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHRISTIAN AND
MISSIONARY ALLIANCE FOUNDATION, INC., ET
AL., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY SHACKELFORD
HIRAM SASSER
JUSTIN BUTTERFIELD
JEREMY DYS
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy #1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

BRITTNEY LANE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

BRIAN D. BOYLE
(Counsel of Record)
bboyle@omm.com
GREGORY F. JACOB
MATTHEW J. SHEEHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
A. This Case Is Exceptionally Important Because HHS’s Bifurcated Exemption- Accommodation Scheme Directly Contradicts Congress’s Command for Universal Protection of Religious Liberty in RFRA.....	4
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong In Upholding a Purported Accommodation That Imposes a Substantial Burden On Sincere Religious Beliefs in Violation of RFRA	12
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bazemore v. United States</i> , 138 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res.</i> <i>of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	10, 14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the</i> <i>Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , Case Nos. 13-1540, 14-6026, 14-6028, 2015 WL 4232096 (10th Cir. July 14, 2015).....	passim
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	21
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary</i> <i>Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l</i> <i>Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	20
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 75 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 370 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 182 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 576 (W.D. Penn. 2013).....	10

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	11
26 U.S.C. § 6033	5
42 U.S.C. § 18011	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	6, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	6, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 H. Davis, <i>Moral and Pastoral</i> <i>Theology</i> 341 (1935).....	21
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers with Respect to the Requirement to Cover Contraceptive Services Without Cost Sharing Under Section 2713 of the Public Health Service Act, Section 715(a)(1) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act, and Section 9815(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code, originally issued on February <i>available at:</i> http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/preventiveservices-guidance-6-28-2013.pdf .	23
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom & the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249, 253 (1995).....	6
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	5, 8, 16
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 2, 2011)	8, 13
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013).....	passim
80 Fed. Reg. 41318.....	passim
